STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

FRIDAY, February 12, 2021

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 82 offered by Senator Jacque.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on Judiciary and Public Safety reported and recommended:

ANDERSON, YULONDA M., of Milwaukee, as a Non-Lawyer Member on the Wisconsin Judicial Commission, to serve for the term ending August 1, 2021.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys. Noes: 0 - None.

BRENNAN, JAMES, of Mellen, as a Wisconsin Bar Representative on the Public Defender Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2022.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

GRIFFITH, TRACEY, of Milwaukee, as a Private Business & Industry Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2024.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys. Noes: 0 - None.

HOGAN, JOHN J., of Hazelhurst, as a Wisconsin Bar Association Representative on the Public Defender Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys. Noes: 0 - None.

JAGERS. INGRID. of Milwaukee. as a Wisconsin Bar Association Representative on the Public Defender Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

MEYER, JAMES, of Sheboygan, as a Private Labor Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2024.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

MIOTKE, JOSEPH T., of Shorewood, as a Wisconsin Bar Association Representative on the Public Defender Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

SIMPSON, LENARD, of Madison, as a Technical College Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

SMITH, ALACIA, of Wauwatosa, as a Department of Corrections Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

SPENCER, TODD, of Baraboo, as a Private Business & Industry Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2024.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

ZIMMERMAN, AARON, of Brodhead, as a Private Labor Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 17

Relating to: increased penalties for crimes against elder persons; restraining orders for elder persons; freezing assets of a defendant charged with financial exploitation of an elder person; sexual assault of an elder person; physical abuse of an elder person; and providing a penalty.

Passage.

Ayes: 6 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley and L. Taylor.

Noes: 1 - Senator Roys.

Senate Bill 18

Relating to: expediting criminal proceedings when a victim or witness is an elder person and preserving the testimony of a crime victim or witness who is an elder person.

Passage.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 26

Relating to: prostitution crime surcharge and making an appropriation.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Darling, Jacque, Bradley and L. Taylor.

Noes: 2 - Senators Wimberger and Roys.

Senate Bill 28

Relating to: battery by a person detained while awaiting trial as a sexually violent person and providing a penalty.

Passage.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 53

Relating to: entering certain places with intent to commit battery and providing a penalty.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque and Bradley.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Roys.

Senate Bill 62

Relating to: merit pay raises for state public defenders.

Passage.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Wanggaard, Wimberger, Darling, Jacque, Bradley, L. Taylor and Roys.

Noes: 0 - None.

VAN WANGGAARD Chairperson

The committee on Senate Organization reported:

Referred to, and withdrawn from, the Joint Committee on Finance, pursuant to Senate Rule 41 (1)(e):

Senate Bill 3

Ayes: 5 - Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga, Feyen, Bewley and Ringhand.

Noes: 0 - None.

Placed the following appointments and proposals on the Senate Calendar of Tuesday, February 16, 2021:

Senate Bill 1 Senate Bill 2 Senate Bill 3 Senate Bill 4 Senate Bill 7 Senate Bill 8 Senate Bill 11 Senate Bill 13 Senate Bill 17 Senate Bill 18 Senate Bill 25 Senate Bill 27 Senate Bill 28 Senate Bill 38 Senate Bill 45 Senate Bill 48 Senate Bill 50 Senate Bill 54 Senate Bill 55 Senate Bill 62 Assembly Bill 4 **Senate Joint Resolution 5 Assembly Joint Resolution 2** Assembly Joint Resolution 3

Ayes: 5 - Senators LeMahieu, Kapenga, Feyen, Bewley and Ringhand.

Noes: 0 - None.

DEVIN LEMAHIEU Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

February 12, 2021

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to remove the following appointment from consideration for confirmation by the Wisconsin Senate:

KEMPF, DONNA of Whitefish Bay, as a Lake Winnebago Representative on the Wisconsin Waterways Commission, to serve for the term ending March 1, 2025.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

The committee on **Education** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 20-024

Relating to changes to rules governing substitute educational interpreter licenses.

No action taken on February 12, 2021.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, February 12, 2021.

ALBERTA DARLING Chairperson

The committee on **Elections**, **Election Process Reform** and **Ethics** reported and recommended:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 20-010

Relating to campaign finance.

No action taken on February 11, 2021.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, February 11, 2021.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 20-019

Relating to settlement of potential campaign finance, lobbying, and ethics violations.

No action taken on February 11, 2021.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, February 11, 2021.

KATHLEEN BERNIER Chairperson